been marked not only by militarisation and proscription but also by disturbing patterns of extra-

legal killings, enforced disappearances, and brutal suppression of dissent. Amnesty International 

(2021) accused Nigerian Security Forces of killing at least one hundred and fifteen (115) 

individuals during a repressive campaign in the first half of 2021 targeting Biafran agitators in the 

volatile South-East. The organisation’s report, based on eyewitness accounts, video evidence, and 

hospital records, paints a damning picture of excessive and unlawful use of force in Imo, Abia,